

2017

**John Kuhni Sons, Inc., a Utah Corporation, Petitioner, v. Utah Labor
Commission Occupational Safety and Health Division, .
Respondent.**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *John Kuhni Sons v Utah Labor Commis*, No. 20160953 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2017).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| DETERMINATIVE PROVISIONS | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Kuhni failed to timely contest the Citation despite receiving actual notice. ... | 6 |
| a. The term “certified mail” does not require using the U.S. Post Office’s “Certified Mail” system | 7 |
| b. Persuasive Federal OSHA decisions favors the Appeals Board..... | 10 |
| c. Established Utah case law favors UOSH..... | 11 |
| d. The e-mail issue is irrelevant. | 13 |
| II. The language in the Citation concerning the contest procedure is clear and unambiguous..... | 14 |
| a. Utah law is clear that UOSH need not prove Kuhni read and understood the contents of the Citation | 14 |
| b. The case law cited by Kuhni is unsupportive of its position. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Public Service Commission of Utah</i> , 839 P.2d 822 (1992)..... | 1, 2, 13, 15 |
| <i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2 nd Cir. 2005)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Carlson v. Bos</i> . 740 P.2d 1269 (Utah 1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>General Dynamics Corp., Electric Boat Division, Quonset Point Facility</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2122 (1993)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Dynamic Brokers, Inc.</i> , 293 B.R. 489 (9 th Cir. BAP 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Millspaugh</i> , 302 B.R. 90, 2013 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2003)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>LPI Servs. v. McGee</i> , 2009 UT 41, 215 P.3d 135..... | 7 |
| <i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)..... | 9,10 |
| <i>Murray v. Utah Labor Comm'n</i> , 2013 UT 38, 308P.3d 461..... | 1, 2 |
| <i>O'Connell v. Norwegian Caribbean Lines, Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp 846 (N.D. Ill. 1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Utah Air Quality Board v. Truman Mortensen Family Trust</i> , the Department of Air Quality (DAQ), 2000 UT 67, 9 P.3d 266..... | 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18 |

State v. Harker,
2010 UT 56, 240 P.3d 780.....8

Utah Pub. Employees Ass'n v. State,
2006 UT 9, 131 P.3d 208.....8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 659.....10

Utah Code § 34A-1-303.....1

Utah Code § 34A-6-303.....2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 13

Utah Code § 63G-4-403.....1, 2

Utah Code § 78A-4-103.....1

OTHER WORKS CITED

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....8
